Resolution No. 7475-R38

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana, in a joint venture with Champaign County, has improved E. Main Street (C.H.S. 26) from a point near the W. Line of the N.E. 1/4 of the N.E. 1/4 of Section 16, T.19 N., R.9 E. of the 3rd P.M. easterly to Brady Lane and,

WHEREAS, under the terms of the agreement with Champaign County as approved by the Department of Transportation of the State of Illinois, the City of Urbana has assumed the maintenance responsibility for the entire improvement (M.F.T. Section 141-CS).

Therefore, be it resolved by the Council of the City of Urbana, that the State of Illinois is requested to relinquish jurisdiction over this portion of E. Main Street to the City of Urbana.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 22 day of

Sea A.D., 1975.

(SEAL)

City Clerk